(R-2022-308)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 314071

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE MAY 0 3 2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ACCEPTING DONATIONS OF TIME AND THE COST OF CONSTRUCTION TO ASSETS IN BALBOA PARK FOR FISCAL YEAR 2021.

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego's Parks and Recreation Department (Department) has received donations of time and construction costs towards work in Balboa Park. The donations have been approved by the City of San Diego's (City) Chief Operating Officer pursuant to City of San Diego Council Policy 100-02 – Donation Acceptance (Donations of Cash/Real Goods Valued at \$250,000 or Greater); and

WHEREAS, the California nonprofit corporation Friends of Balboa Park paid \$578,763 for the design and construction of an elevated tree-viewing platform and all new fencing for the historic Moreton Bay Fig Tree in Balboa Park; and

WHEREAS, the California nonprofit corporation Balboa Park Committee of 100 paid \$622,043 for the restoration of the original mural from the 1915 Panama Exposition on the facade of the Automotive Museum; and

WHEREAS, the City received volunteer support from the California nonprofit corporation Balboa Park Conservancy of the estimated cost of \$440,089 in volunteer hours for Park Visitor Center staffing, park ambassadors to provide information and wayfinding to visitors, tree stewards, garden stewards, administrative volunteers including Balboa Park Conservancy Board time for those who calculate their hours, event volunteers, and Department support volunteers who work with grounds maintenance workers; and

(R-2022-308)

WHEREAS, acceptance of the donations will not require expenditures that exceed the

Department's approved annual budget; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Council Policy 100-02, the Department asks the City

Council to accept these donations; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that it accepts the donation

from the California nonprofit corporation Friends of Balboa of the design and construction of an

elevated tree-viewing platform and all new fencing for the historic Moreton Bay Fig Tree in

Balboa Park with a value of \$578,763, the donation from the California nonprofit corporation

Balboa Park Committee of 100 of the restoration of the original mural from the 1915 Panama

Exposition on the facade of the Automotive Museum with a value of \$622,043, and the donation

from the California nonprofit corporation Balboa Park Conservancy of the estimated cost of

\$440,089 in volunteer hours for Park Visitor Center staffing, park ambassadors to provide

information and wayfinding to visitors, tree stewards, garden stewards, administrative volunteers

including Balboa Park Conservancy Board time for those who calculate their hours, event

volunteers, and Department support volunteers who work with grounds maintenance workers.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By

/s/ Jane M. Boardman

Jane M. Boardman

Deputy City Attorney

JMB:nja

03/23/22

Or. Dept: Parks & Rec. Dept.

Doc. No.: 2885195

-PAGE 2 OF 3-

meeting ofAPR 1 9 2022	s passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk By Deputy City Clerk
Approved: 5/3/22 (date)	TOOD GLORA, Mayor
Vetoed: (date)	TODD GLORIA Mayor

Passed by the Council of The Ci	ty of San Die	go on	PR 1 9 2022	_, by the following vote:	
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Joe LaCava	7		П	П	
Jennifer Campbell	7		П		
Stephen Whitburn	7		П		
Monica Montgomery Ste	<u></u>	П		П	
Marni von Wilpert				П	
Chris Cate	Ŋ	П	П		
Raul A. Campillo	\overline{Z}		П		
Vivian Moreno	\overline{Z}		Π	\Box	
Sean Elo-Rivera	<i>1</i>		Ī	Π	
(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)					
AUTHENTICATED BY:		Mayor		O GLORIA In Diego, California.	
(Seal)	•	City Cle	ELIZABETH S.	MALAND ian Diego, California.	
		Ву	/M.·	, Deputy	
		Office of the	City Clerk, San Di	ego, California	
	Reso	lution Number	_R 3140'	71	